
 
 

 

 
 
 
Meeting 
 

Kings Barton Forum 
 

Date and Time 
 

Tuesday, 12th July, 2022 at 6.00 pm. 

Venue 
 

This meeting is being held virtually, members of the 
public who wish to watch this meeting live may do so via 
the Councils YouTube page at 
youtube.com/WinchesterCC 

 
 
 
 
Notes from KBRA (including meeting with CALA held 7 July 2022) attached 
 
 
 
 
City Offices 
Colebrook Street 
Winchester 
SO23 9LJ 
 

Lisa Kirkman 
Strategic Director and Monitoring 

Officer 

All of the Council’s publicly available agendas, reports and minutes are 

available to view and download from the Council’s Website and are also open 

to inspection at the offices of the council.  As part of our drive to minimise our 

use of paper we do not provide paper copies of the full agenda pack at 

meetings. We do however, provide a number of copies of the agenda front 

sheet at the meeting which contains the QR Code opposite. Scanning this 

code enables members of the public to easily access all of the meeting papers 

on their own electronic device. Please hold your device’s camera or QR code 

App over the QR Code so that it's clearly visible within your screen and you 

will be redirected to the agenda pack. 

 

 
11 July 2022 
 
Agenda Contact: Nancy Graham ngraham@winchester.gov.uk 01962 848 235 
 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
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Matters raised by Kings Barton Residents’ Association (KBRA) at 

Kings Barton Forum 

 
 1. KBRA will be submitting their Petition at a County Council meeting on 14th July. The 

Petition is..  

"We ask Hampshire County Council and Cala Homes to reconsider the 

current planning permission and instead keep Andover Road open for 

vehicular traffic.” 

 

2. We have asked WCC for a copy of the job description for the outstanding 

post (vacated by Chris Hughes) for a Planning Officer and Community 

Development/Liaison Officer. We have suggested that the skill sets required 

for the two posts are different and so it may be productive to separate the two 

jobs. We believe that there may well be local residents of Kings Barton, 

Harestock and Weeke who would wish to apply for the Community 

Development/Liaison Officer post. We look forward to an appointment and, as 

with Chris Hughes, this Officer joining us as a member of the Kings Barton 

Residents’ Association Committee 

 

3. We understand that the need for a playing field at Kings Barton for Henry 

Beaufort School has been removed. 

 

4. We are separately submitting the notes of a recent meeting with CALA 

Homes discussing a wide range of topics. 

 

5. We have received a draft Terms of Reference from HWPC for a Working 

Group and will be responding to the draft. We look forward to working closely 

with HWPC, on a partnership basis, particularly over issues such as the 

maintenance of Open Spaces. 

 

6. We are disappointed that HCC has not as yet agreed the design standards 

for Winchester Avenue. Can we be advised what are the outstanding issues 

that need to be resolved? 

 

7. We previously advised the Forum of our concerns about traffic to/from the 

proposed Recycling Centre at Three Maids Hill being diverted along 

Winchester Avenue. We understand that the Centre has now been granted 

planning permission. What conditions have been placed on traffic movements 

to/from the Centre? 
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8. We were interested to learn that there will be an Active and Vehicular 

Travel Plan for North Winchester. KBRA would like to be involved in the 

preparation of the Plan. We confirm our view that it should be based on 

Keeping Andover Road Open. 

 

9. Cllr Jackie Porter has kindly agreed to setting up a meeting for residents in 

September with City Council officers advising us on future options for Kings 

Barton residents such as staying as part of HWPC, becoming part of the City 

Council or forming a Kings Barton Community Council. 
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Notes of CALA/KBRA Meeting of July 7th 
 

 1.Street Furniture. Some Street furniture for Phase 1A has been provid-

ed. What is the timescale for installation of the remaining street furni-

ture? and CALA are chasing a delivery/installation date. [CALA Re-

sponse: All the outstanding street furniture is ready to be called-off as 

required (i.e. 1no. bin, 3no. cycle stands and 3no. benches). The play area 

needs to be completed first before these are installed.] 

The path past the planned play park is well used by dog walkers; could 

there be a dog waste bin at the 1A end of the play park? [CALA Re-

sponse: The outstanding bin (mentioned above) will be a dog waste bin. It 

was agreed that an additional dog bin will be provided on the footpath] 

What is the plan for delivering the 1A parish noticeboard? [CALA Re-

sponse: This is currently being procured by CALA and the location has 

now been agreed.] 

2. Sewerage Smells. CALA continue with their assessment with South-

ern Water of the cause of the smells. What progress has there been with 

this assessment? [CALA Response: Southern Water are assisting us with 

this matter. They are keen to get some data as to when these smells occur, 

but we recognise the fact that as we have now ‘taped & sealed’ a number of 

offending manhole covers, the smell is less obvious. The answer is to un-

seal these now, and residents have agreed to report the smells for say a 2-

week period? We will liaise with Southern Water and get their view. 

Notwithstanding the above, SW have stated that they will be carrying out a 

test on the pumping station in Phase 1A – date to be agreed.] 

3. Flooding 1A. CALA advised that, having carried out a review, it was 

found that not all of the ‘grips’ had been installed along the spine road, and 

as such surface water was unable to run off the road into the swales (as de-

signed), thus causing water to overtop the kerb at the lowest point and ex-

ceed the capacity of the swales downstream. All grips have now been in-

stalled, which will prevent the issue from happening again.  

In the unlikely event that there are any future emergency drainage prob-

lems then CALA asked that they be contacted through their 24hr Help 

Line.  

Southern Water have now confirmed that Phase 1A drainage is on its 12 

months maintenance period, as of 16th February. 

CALA agreed to look again at the implementation of the grips which cause 

soil erosion; an alternative approach could be to install a conventional sur-

face-water gravel-filled soakaway pit. [CALA Response: Through the 
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Technical Approval process, HCC Highways have now requested that these 

‘grips’ are concrete-lined to avoid erosion, and will be upgraded in due 

course.] 

There is also a potential issue about drainage pipes connecting swales; CA-

LA have checked on this.  

Could Cala give residents an update on this? [CALA Response: As previ-

ously stated, the system was CCTV’d and found to be functioning well. 

Southern Water will be taking responsibility for these swales in (circa) Feb-

ruary next year.] 

4. Play area 1A. 

Residents view that there is a need for an infant’s play park, a juniors play 

park and an area for older children to kick a football around. What are Cala 

planning to provide? There is also the general issue of safety and the issue 

of protection from dog nuisance as the path near the planned play are is 

well used by dog walkers. Cala’s advice on this is requested. Also what is 

the timescale? [CALA Response: There is already an agreed play strategy 

for the site which sets out the play space and usage across the various 

phases. (Cala will send KBRA a copy of the strategy). Nothing has changed 

in that regard. There are no plans for fences to go up around play spaces. 

Timescale for the Play Area in Phase 1A is likely to be Spring 2023. CALA 

are discussing maintenance issues with HWPC. Furthermore, CALA has 

agreed to investigate the possibility of providing a temporary kick-about 

area.] 

 

5. MUGA.  Is CALA now ready to share plans with residents? [CALA Re-

sponse: Not at this present time, as detailed plans and timescales are not 

yet finalised.] 

6. Neighbourhood Centre.  Is CALA now ready to share their plans 

with KBRA? [CALA Response: Not currently. We will wait until after the 

Design Review Panel (currently scheduled in July), so likely to be in the 

next few months.] 

 

7. Footpaths linking 1a & 1b including Wellhouse Lane link. CALA 

will be working on the footpath to link Kings Barton to Wellhouse Lane 

Railway Bridge whilst Wellhouse Lane is closed for the crossing to be in-

stalled. [CALA Response: All works now complete.] 

Railway Bridge works now finished. The linking path from 1B planned for 

completion in April/May has not been open/completed.  Cala asked to ad-

vise when it will be completed. [CALA Response: This (temporary) link-

ing path is now complete.] 
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8. Winchester Avenue Design. CALA are not able to give any update; 

they are waiting for HCC. Any further update? [CALA Response: Noth-

ing further to report at this stage, although we estimate a couple more 

months to get Technical Approval on Phase 1A.] 

9.  Grit bins. CALA were asked to identify who is responsible now for 

keeping the grit bins filled pending adoption of roads. Is it CALA or Castle-

ford? CALA will contact Castleford to discuss responsibilities. [CALA Re-

sponse: CALA are currently responsible for these for the time being.] 

10. Footpath at 1b on northern perimeter. This needs maintenance. 

CALA are asked to advise when this work will be completed. [CALA Re-

sponse: Unfortunately, these works have not yet been completed, but we 

are aiming to have them done very shortly.] 

11. Unauthorised Parking in Phases 1A.  Cala has provided signs for 

Stoney Lane. When will signs be provided for Hyldeborne Road and 

Granadiers Road? [CALA Response: My Technical Team have been liais-

ing with Nigel, with a number already having been installed. More have 

been ordered and positions on Hyldeborne Road agreed. CALA will require 

confirmation from Nigel as to where these are to be positioned on 

Granadiers Road.] 

12. Community Meeting Space KBRA understands that it is Cala’s re-

sponsibility to ensure that there is a meeting place provided for KBRA 

meetings. What can Cala provide? Or can Cala arrange for funding for use 

of a school room (overcoming lack of caretaker availability for meetings)? 

[CALA Response: We have responded to Mel Iredale separately on this 

issue.] 
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